the purchase price, timing of completion of the CB Portfolio Acquisition and other changes to the CB Portfolio�s

tangible and intangible assets and liabilities that occur prior to completion of the CB Portfolio Acquisition, as well as
the ability to obtain loan servicer consents or satisfy other closing conditions, could cause material differences in the

information presented.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated information should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial information and notes thereto contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December

31, 2012, filed on February 26, 2013.

F-10

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 424B5

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS61

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012
(In thousands)

As
Reported
December
31, 2012

CB Portfolio
Acquisition
December 31,
2012

Pro Forma
December
31, 2012

ASSETS
Investment in real estate, net:
Student housing properties $ 669,387 $� $ 669,387
Accumulated depreciation (97,820 ) � (97,820 )
Development in process 50,781 � 50,781
Investment in real estate, net 622,348 � 622,348
Investment in unconsolidated entities 22,555 230,200 (a) 252,755
Cash and cash equivalents 5,970 � 5,970
Restricted cash 3,902 � 3,902
Student receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 2,193 � 2,193
Cost and earnings in excess of construction billings 23,077 � 23,077
CB Portfolio note receivable � 31,700 (b) 31,700
Other assets, net 16,275 � 16,275
Total assets $ 696,320 $261,900 $ 958,220
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Mortgage and construction loans $218,337 $� $ 218,337
Line of credit and other debt 75,375 13,528 (c) 88,903
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 45,634 � 45,634
Construction billings in excess of cost and earnings 49 � 49
Other liabilities 12,023 � 12,023
Total liabilities 351,418 13,528 364,946
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Preferred stock, 8.00% Series A Cumulative Redeemable 23 � 23
Common stock 386 222 (d) 608
Additional common and preferred paid-in capital 377,180 260,850 (d) 638,030
Accumulated deficit and distributions (37,047 ) (12,700)(e) (49,747 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (58 ) � (58 )
Total Campus Crest Communities, Inc. stockholders' equity 340,484 248,372 588,856
Noncontrolling interests 4,418 � 4,418

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 424B5

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012 (In thousands)62

Total equity 344,902 248,372 593,274
Total liabilities and equity $696,320 $261,900 $ 958,220

See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-11

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 424B5

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012 (In thousands)63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Reported
Year
Ended
December
31, 2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Year Ended
December
31, 2012

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December
31, 2012

Revenues:
Student housing rental $79,861 $� $79,861
Student housing services 3,223 � 3,223
Development, construction and management services 54,295 � 54,295
Total revenues 137,379 � 137,379
Operating expenses:
Student housing operations 37,793 � 37,793
Development, construction and management services 50,493 � 50,493
General and administrative 8,845 � 8,845
Ground leases 217 � 217
Depreciation and amortization 23,837 � 23,837
Total operating expenses 121,185 � 121,185
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities 361 4,251 (aa) 4,612
Operating income 16,555 4,251 20,806
Nonoperating income (expense):
Interest expense (11,545 ) (338 ) (11,883 )
Interest income from CB Portfolio note receivable � 2,695 (bb) 2,695
Change in fair value of interest rate derivatives (216 ) � (216 )
Other income (expense) (194 ) � (194 )
Gain on purchase of previously unconsolidated entities 6,554 � 6,554
Total nonoperating expense (5,401 ) 2,357 (3,044 )
Net income before income tax expense 11,154 6,608 17,762
Income tax expense (356 ) � (356 )
Net income 10,798 6,608 17,406
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 46 50 96
Dividends on preferred stock 4,114 � 4,114
Net income attributable to common stockholders $6,638 $6,558 $13,196
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders: Basic $0.19 $0.23
 Diluted $0.19 $0.23

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 424B5

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 (In thousands, except per share amounts)64

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 34,781 56,981
Diluted 35,217 57,417

See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-12

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 424B5

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 (In thousands, except per share amounts)65

[…]

While FFO is a relevant and widely used measure of operating performance of equity REITs, other equity REITs may
use different methodologies for calculating FFO and, accordingly, FFO as disclosed by such other REITs may not be
comparable to FFO published herein. Therefore, we believe that in order to facilitate a clear understanding of our
historical operating results, FFO should be examined in conjunction with net income (loss) as presented in the

consolidated and combined financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K. FFO should not be
considered as an alternative to net income (loss) (computed in accordance with GAAP) as an indicator of our

properties� financial performance or to cash flow from operating activities (computed in accordance with GAAP) as an
indicator of our liquidity, nor is it indicative of funds available to fund our cash needs, including our ability to pay

dividends or make distributions.

The following table presents a reconciliation of our pro forma net income to our pro forma FFO for the year ended
December 31, 2012 (in thousands):

As
Reported
Year
Ended
December
31, 2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Year Ended
December
31, 2012

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December
31, 2012

Net income attributable to common stockholders $6,638 $6,558 (cc) $ 13,196
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 46 50 96
Gain on purchase of joint venture properties (6,554 ) � (6,554 )
Real estate related depreciation and amortization 23,521 � 23,521

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 424B5

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.  NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS70

Real estate related depreciation and amortization
unconsolidated joint ventures 1,731 21,273 (dd) 23,004

FFO $25,382 $27,881 $ 53,263
F-15

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 424B5

4. Funds from Operations (�FFO�)  � (continued) 71

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Funds from Operations (�FFO�)  � (continued)

As
Reported
Year
Ended
December
31, 2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Year Ended
December
31, 2012

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December
31, 2012

$ 25,382 $27,881 $ 53,263
Elimination of write-off of unamortized deferred
financing fees 966 � 966

Elimination of fair value adjustment of debt � (5,527)
(ee) (5,527 )

Funds from operations adjusted (�FFOA�) $ 26,348 $22,354 $ 48,702
FFO per share � diluted $ 0.72 $ 0.93
FFOA per share � diluted $ 0.75 $ 0.85
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted: 35,217 57,417

(cc) Reflects adjustments for our proportionate share of the CB Portfolio's current period earnings.

(dd)Reflects adjustments for our proportionate share of the CB Portfolio�s depreciation of approximately $16.3 millionand amortization of in-place lease intangibles of approximately $5.0 million.

(ee)Reflects our proportionate share of the fair value adjustment amortized to interest expense related to the CBPortfolio�s outstanding debt subsequent to the expected repayment of approximately $106.7 million.